STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, May 9, 2017
7:00 PM
Library Conference Room

1. Call to Order

2. Adoption of the Agenda

3. In-Person Public Commentary

4. Consent Calendar
a. Adoption of the April 11, 2017 Minutes +
b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in April $44,635.78+
c.  Budget Status Report +

o

Old Business

6. Board Vacancy Recommendation

New Business

7. 2018-2022 Library Capital Improvement Plan and
2018 Library Capital Outlay Request

8. City of Stillwater Job Classification and Compensation Study
9. Director and other Staft reports +
10. Foundation Report +
11. Board Committee Reports
a. Executive
b. Facilities
c. Finance
d. Human Resources
12. Public Commentary and Communications

13. Adjournment

City Administrator, Tom McCarty-City of Stillwater Compensation Study

A+

A+
A+

I+

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Melissa at 651-275-4338 ext. 118

before 5 Pm on Monday, May 8, 2017.

A= Action Item I= Information Item D=Discussion Item + = Document in Packet
*= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously

Attachments: Total Loans Report, Calendar, Ongoing Board Work Assignments, SPLI Impact

Report, Friends Minutes



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, April 11, 2017

Minutes

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Keliher, Lunn, Menikheim, Richie, Stark
ABSENT: None
STAFF: Brechon, Goelt!

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Keliher, Chair.

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda
Motion made to move item 11 to 4A, immediately following the consent calendar, as trustee Hansen
needs to leave the meeting early. Motion to adopt revised agenda. MSP.

AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary

AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar
Motion to adopt consent calendar. MSP.

AGENDA ITEM 4A: Board Vacancy Recommendation

The nominating committee of Bell, Hansen, and Menikheim interviewed four applicants for the open
board position vacated by Brandon Otte. The nominating committee noted that they were of
appreciative of the interest, skills and talents of all of the applicants and felt that two applicants stood
out from the rest, Paula Hemer and Lisa Howe. They also requested that any applicant that was not
selected should be encouraged to connect with the Foundation or Friends for possible involvement
opportunities.

The nominating committee put forth a recommendation for Hemer with a vote of 2-1. The members of
the nominating committee each made his/her case for a preferred applicant. The full board discussed
applicants Hemer and Howe. Motion was made to accept the nominating committee’s recommendation
of Paula Hemer to be formally recommended to the mayor and council. Yes — Bell, Carlsen, Hansen,
Keliher. No — Lunn, Menikheim, Richie, Stark. Motion failed. Keliher confirmed with the members voting
“No” that their votes were in favor of Howe.

Board discussed several options for how to proceed with a split vote. Motion to have Keliher report to
Mayor regarding the appointment process, the split vote in trustee nominations, and the names of the
two preferred applicants. MSP.

Board discussed that there is a possibility of future split votes when there is a board vacancy because an
even number of board members remain. Motion made that the nominating committee would always
have an odd number. In the event of a split vote by the board for a trustee vacancy, the recommendation
of the nominating committee would take precedence and would be provided to the mayor and council.
Yes — Carlsen, Bell; No — Keliher, Lunn, Richie, Stark, Menikheim; Absent — Hansen.

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, April 11, 2017

Minutes

AGENDA ITEM 5: Acceptance of Q1 2017 Gifts and Grants
Richie reviewed the “Library Supplemental Funds: 2017 Gifts & Grants Received Through 3/3/1/2017”
document found in the April board packet.

Motion made to accept the first quarter 2017 gifts and grants per report dated April 4, 2017. MSP.

AGENDA ITEM 6: Building Reconfiguration Update
Brechon reported that the building reconfiguration will be discussed during the Facilities Committee
Report under Agenda Item 18 b.

AGENDA ITEM 7: Strategic Plan Update.

Brechon discussed the need to revisit the Implementation Plan task and dates. The plan contains goals
and dates that need to be updated to reflect the hiring of a new director. Board discussed. Keliher and
Brechon will review plan, review, and present to board for approval.

Richie asked about the Library Leadership Summit listed on the Implementation Plan. Richie, Keliher,
and Menikheim will have an initial meeting to begin planning.

AGENDA ITEM 8: Hearing Loops

Brechon reported on the Hearing Loops project as presented in the board packet. The Foundation has
secured private funding to install Hearing Loops in Margaret Rivers A&B. This system will help provide
clear sound so that people with hearing loss can better participate in presentations and meetings in the
space. The installation is slated for May 8% or 15%™. Some of the installation work will be done
underneath A&B in the ceiling of the children’s area.

AGENDA ITEM 9: Funding of Transition Costs

At the March board meeting, the Finance Committee was asked to review funds and determine funding
sources for the costs of the interim director search, interim director contract, and the executive search
firm costs. The Finance Committee reviewed reports prepared by staff that estimated transition costs as
well as cost savings from the open director and assistant director positions. While many variables are
still to be determined, the initial projections indicated that the savings from the open positions would
cover the transition expenditures.

AGENDA ITEM 10: MN Public Library Annual Report 2016

Brechon reported that the 2016 Minnesota Public Library Annual Report was submitted to the state on
March 31, 2017. This information is used by researchers, consultants, journalists and legislators to
analyze and compare the nation’s public libraries. The financial section of the report was based on
unaudited financials as audited numbers are not available yet. This report does not have any bearing on
funding the library receives from the state.

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, April 11, 2017

Minutes

Brechon indicated that there were a few changes made to the report included in the April Board Packet:

e 009: Outreach Services — Workforce Development: Answer for current year was changed to
“Yes.”

e P15: Circulation — Other Physical Media Circulation. This answer should be 71 for the current
year to reflect the 71 microfilm items that were circulated. In the previous year, the number
reported was 10,297 and reflected the materials circulated in the teen collection. In the current
year, the teen circulation was reported under P13-Children’s Circulation instead of P15. Previous
year P13-Children’s Circulation totals did not include teen materials.

Brechon discussed plans to prepare a graphic annual report for the Board and for the City Council in
May. Board discussed that an in-person presentation to the Council is preferable. Brechon will contact
McCarty regarding presentation to Council.

Menikheim requested a 2016 number regarding the total cost of the library. These numbers will be
included as part of the graphic annual report in May.

Motion made to approve the Annual Report with corrections. MSP.

AGENDA 12. Capital Release Request
The Finance Committee reported that the 2017 capital budget includes a $5,000 item for the
reupholster of furniture. The Finance and Facilities committee request release of these funds.

Motion made to request the release of $5,000 in 2017 capital funds for the reupholster of furniture.

AGENDA ITEM 13. 2018 Budgeting Process

Board discussed that the 2018 budgeting process is beginning. The board will need to consider the long-
range capital plan, compensation study, and the new director’s salary when planning for 2018. Brechon
will provide the board with dates for the different parts of the budgeting process when received from
the city. General budget timeline information is included on the board calendar.

AGENDA ITEM 14: Executive Search Process
During the Board’s April 3, 2017 meeting with John Keister, Keister ask the board to consider the
following items in preparation for the Executive Search Process:

e Third Visit with John Keister and Associates

e Director Salary Range

e Relocation Package

e  Structure for Community Input

The Board discussed a third visit with John Keister. The initial contract was for a Skype meeting with
Keister to discuss the candidates. If the board chose an in-person meeting with Keister, the cost would

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, April 11, 2017

Minutes

be $1,250. Board preferred the in-person meeting and charged the Executive Committee and Brechon to
work on an addendum to the contract for the cost of the visit.

The Board discussed the Director Salary Range. Menikheim distributed the city salary ranges, document
attached, as a guideline for the Board. The Board noted that it would need to take into consideration
results from the class compensation study. The Board also noted that benefits would also be an
important component of compensation. The city’s HR director advised Brechon that 33% of salary can
be used as an estimated cost of benefits. The Board determined that they do not want to list a specific
salary range on the job posting but would provide Keister with the city salary ranges and library
comparables as a starting point.

The Board discussed a possible relocation package for a director. Board will further research.

The Board also discussed the importance of community input. The Friends, Foundation and staff met
with Keister to provide input on the director search. These groups will also be involved in evaluating the
finalists for the position. Board will work with Keister to determine the inclusion of other community
stakeholders during the finalist review.

Keliher noted that the website advertising the posting is available for review. Keliher will forward the
link to the Board.

AGENDA ITEM 15: Library Policy Update

Bell reviewed the library policy inventory with the Board. Policies need an overall review, decision on
whether each policy is still relevant, and, if needed, preparation of a draft revision for Board
consideration. A newly released Public Library Trustee Handbook provides guidance on what policies are
required and desirable to have.

Board discussed multiple approaches for reviewing and updating policies. Board asked for staff and
director feedback regarding policies that need attention. The first step is a board ethics policy and new
board member orientation.

AGENDA ITEM 16: Director and Other Staff Reports
Brechon discussed the Director report included in the April board packet.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Foundation Report
Richie updated the Board on the activities of the Foundation. The next event is the Gratitude Breakfast
on Wednesday, April 26 at 7:30 am in Margaret Rivers A&B.

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, April 11, 2017

Minutes

AGENDA ITEM 14: Board Committee Reports

14 a. Executive Committee: None.

14 b. Facilities: The Facilities Committee updated the board on the building reconfiguration efforts.
Board discussed the shelving movements outlined in part two of the board packet. Changes on
the upper level are on hold for the new director to manage.

14 c. Finance: None.

14d. Governance and Policy: None.

14e. Human Resources: None.

AGENDA ITEM 15: Public Commentary and Communications

Keliher read letter from Anne Young to Fred Rengel announcing her resignation as Events Coordinator.

Brechon shared letter from Lynne Bertalmio.

AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment
Meeting adjourned at 10:03 pm.

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.



Stillwater Public Library

2017 Bill Resolutions

The following bills have been examined

and are approved for payment.

Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable April 4, 2017

Invoice #[Invoice Date [VENDOR ITEM [ AMOUNT [FUND coDE [FunD NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
4042017 4/4/2017|Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv S 695.80 (230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
4042017 4/4/2017 [Baker and Taylor Materials - Teen S 80.94 |230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
4042017 4/4/2017|Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing S 19.11 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
3312017 3/30/2017|Brechon Melissa J. Interim Director Contract - March S 7,000.00 |230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
4042017 4/4/2017|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction S 174.02 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
4042017 4/4/2017|Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction S 323.61 [230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
4042017 4/4/2017|Brodart Co Materials - Processing S 13.00 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
6089383 3/15/2017|Demco Inc. Processing Supplies S 283.18 [230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
160118 2/28/2017|ESR Inc Shredding S 19.24 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
104365 3/30/2017 |Greater Stillwater Chamber of Comme|SPL Membership S 185.00 [230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2187 3/8/2017|JORAAN Programs - Juv (SPLF STEM) S 362.00 [232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
JKAO0330 3/30/2017|John Keister & Associates Fee for Director Search - First Payment S 6,100.00 {230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
7867 2/20/2017|Mercury Electric Computer Workstations Wiring S 1,247.37 [230-4900-5200-0000 C/0 & Improvements
2471924 3/13/2017|Loffler Companies ExtremeWorks NBD Adv S 205.00 [230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
4042017 4/4/2017|Midwest Tape Materials - Audio S 112.71 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
4042017 4/4/2017 [Midwest Tape Materials - Film S 59.98 |230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
4042017 4/4/2017|Midwest Tape Materials - Processing S 23.80 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
4042017 4/4/2017 [Midwest Tape Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) S 385.87 (235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
W17020690 3/17/2017|0Office of MN IT Services Telephone - February S 381.02 (230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
12 2/28/2017MSR Design Teen Room Design S 487.50 |235-4900-3099-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - Othe
136826 3/17/2017|NAC Mechanical and Electrical Service{Hot Water Pump Sensor Repairs S 732.03 (230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
619004 3/1/2017 [NADA Used Car Guide Reference S 115.00 [230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
3302017 3/30/2017|Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio Books (Friends) ProForma Q2 17-Q1l $  5,088.00 |235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
13511922 3/14/2017|Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract S 37.31 |230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
7 3/3/2017|White Bear Center for the Arts Programs - Adult (SPLF) S 450.00 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
14 3/21/2017 |White Bear Center for the Arts Programs - Adult (SPLF) S 250.00 (232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 24,831.49
CREDIT CARD
S0-629009 42784 |Varidesk Desk S 530.27 | 230-4230-2302-0000 |Other Minor Equipment
8173855 42790|Amazon Supplies S 74.98 230-4230-2101-0000 |General Supplies
CC SUBTOTAL $ 605.25
MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
None
MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ -
GRAND TOTAL $ 25,436.74

Submitted for payment

Melissa J. Brechon, Interim Director




Stillwater Public Library

2017 Bill Resolutions

The following bills have been examined

and are approved for payment.

Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable April 18, 2017

4/11/2017
Invoice #[Invoice Date [VENDOR ITEM [ AMOUNT [FUND coDE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
186189 3/8/2017|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies S 38.06 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
20066 4/13/2017|Advantage Computer Systems Hearing Loops $ 11,495.00 |232-4900-5200-0000 SPLF - Improvement Projects - C/O & Impr
4182017 4/18/2017|Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv S 64.11 |230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
4182017 4/18/2017 |Baker and Taylor Materials - YA S 159.94 |230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
4182017 4/18/2017|Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing S 1.96 (230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
4182017 4/18/2017|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction S 133.60 [230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
4182017 4/18/2017|Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction S 79.87 |230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
4182017 4/18/2017|Brodart Co Materials - Processing S 6.50 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
32821 4/11/2017|Cartridge World Hudson Supplies S 124.98 |1230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
306-02444792-3 3/31/2017|Culligan of Stillwater Misc S 97.75 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2455591 1182398871 3/22/2017|G & K Services Towels & Rugs S 87.34 |230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
4042017 4/4/2017 [Hedin Sue Gallery Reception- Staff Reimbursement S 125.04 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
4132017 4/13/2017|Jacobsen Aurora Materials - Audio S 35.84 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
4182017 4/18/2017 |Midwest Tape Materials - Audio S 132.79 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
4182017 4/18/2017|Midwest Tape Materials - Video S 14.99 |230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
4182017 4/18/2017|Midwest Tape Materials - Juv Audio (SPLF) S 34.99 |235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
4182017 4/18/2017 [Midwest Tape Materials - Processing S 30.55 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
701806 4/12/2017 |MEI Total Elevator Solutions Elevator Service S 528.00 (230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
4062017 4/6/2017|Petrie Angela PowerUp Conference - Staff Reimbursement S 281.79 (230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
4062017 4/6/2017 [Petrie Angela PowerUp Conference Travel - Staff Reimbursement | $ 267.50 [230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
474147 3/31/2017|ECM Publishers Public Notice Special Mtg of Board 4/3/17 S 23.70 |230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
4102017 4/10/2017 |Thorager Natasha Progams - Juv (SPLF) S 240.00 (232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
13570713 4/6/2017|Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract S 88.19 |230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
04032017_211.00 4/3/2017 [Washington County Library Q1 17 processing fees collected at SPL for WCL S 168.00 |230-0000-3880-0040 Lost/Overdue Processing Fees
04032017_211.00 4/3/2017|Washington County Library Q1 17 lost/damaged collected at SPL for WCL S 43.00 (230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Fees
04032017_199.83 4/3/2017 [Washington County Library Q1 17 Postage/Stock for Overdue Notices S 199.83 |230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
04102017_314.85 4/10/2017 |Washington County Library Q1 17 Processing Supplies S 314.75 (230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
51-7976594-1 3/27/2017 [Xcel Energy Energy S 1,261.32 (230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 3/27/2017|Xcel Energy Energy S 3,119.65 [230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 19,199.04

CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL S -
MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)

None
MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL S -
GRAND TOTAL $ 19,199.04

Submitted for payment

Melissa J. Brechon, Interim Director